

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/12/2019 12:11 PM
No. 53282-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

BRIAN CORTLAND, BRIAN GREEN, AND CHRISTOPHER
HUPY

Cross-Appellants,

v.

LEWIS COUNTY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph Thomas, #49532
Attorney at Law
5991 Rainier Ave. S., # B
Seattle, Washington 98118
(206) 390-8848
Joe@JoeThomas.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Respondent’s first argument fails because under the <i>Yousoufian</i> multifactor framework a trial court must increase the statutory penalty when an aggravating factor is found.....	1
B. The trial court abused its discretion when it failed to apply aggravating factor number 4 (unreasonableness) to increase the statutory penalty	6
C. The trial court abused its discretion when it found aggravating factor number 5 in its statutory penalty analysis	9
D. The trial court abused its discretion when it ruled on aggravating factor number 5 without providing a legal standard	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 332 P.3d 1136 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>Francis v. Wash. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 313 P. 3d 457 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	12
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wash.2d 123 (1978)	5, 8
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wash.2d 677 (2006).....	6-7, 10
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 81 Wn. App. 148 (1996).....	9
<i>PAWS v. UW</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243 (1994)	5, 8
<i>PAWS v. UW</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677 (1990)	5, 8
<i>State v. Langstead</i> , 228 P. 3d 799 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010)	2
<i>State v. McEnroe</i> , 333 P. 3d 402 (Wash. 2014).....	3
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 277 P. 3d 9 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Tapper v. Employment Security</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397 (1993).....	12
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 275 P. 3d 1200 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012)	10
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 229 P. 3d 735 (Wash. 2010)	
.....	2, 4, 6-8, 10, 11-12

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.5372

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aggravate, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*3

Mitigate, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*3
